amount for which such fish were sold and the total value of each kind. All persons licensed to take fish for commercial purposes in international waters shall, as a condition of such licenses, when requested of them by the commissioner, and when it can be done in connection with licensed commercial fishing, take eggs of fish for propagation purposes under such rules and regulations as the commissioner may prescribe.

Subdivision 9. The commissioner shall grant all applications for license to fish not to exceed 100 feet of gill net or fyke net not exceeding four feet in height or 300 feet in length in Lake of the Woods and Rainy Lake and tributary waters thereof for domestic use of the applicant and his family, irrespective of the provisions of this section covering the amount of gill nets to be used in commercial fishing, if the applicant is otherwise entitled to a license but no such licenses shall be granted to any commercial fisherman.

Subdivision 10. The Commissioner of Game and Fish is hereby authorized to close the season when sturgeon may be taken to conform with the laws or rules of the Department of Game and Fish of the Province of Ontario, Canada.

Subdivision 11. The various provisions of this act shall be scverable and if any part or provision shall be held to be invalid it shall not be held to invalidate any other part or provision hereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1923.

CHAPTER 350-S. F. No. 1074.

An act to amend subdivision or paragraph numbered eleven (11) of section 4317 Revised Laws 1905 as amended, being section 7951 General Statutes 1913 relating to property exempt from execution, attachment or sale, by including additional grains and increasing the quantities of other grains so exempted.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Property exempt from execution.**—That subdivision or paragraph numbered eleven (11) of section 4317 Revised Laws 1905 as amended, being section 7951 General Statutes 1913, be and the same hereby is further amended so as to read as follows:

"11. Necessary seed for the actual personal use of the debtor for one season, not to exceed in any case the following amounts: one hundred bushels of wheat, one hundred bushels of rye. one hundred bushels of barley, one hundred bushels of potatoes, one hundred bushels of oats, one hundred bushels of flax, one hundred bushels of corn; and binding material sufficient for use in harvesting the crop raised from such seed".

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1923.

CHAPTER 351-S. F. No. 1184.

An act to amend Section 5 of Chapter 460, General Laws of Minnesota for 1921, relating to the salary of court reporters in the Eleventh Judicial District of this State, and repealing all Laws or parts of Laws inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1., Salary of court reporters in St. Louis county.— That Section 5 of Chapter 460, General Laws of Minnesota for 1921 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 5. The salary of each such reporter shall be *Three* Thousand three Hundred Dollars (\$3300.00) per annum in St. Louis county, which shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as the salary of county officials of said county is paid. In addition to said salary to be paid by St. Louis county, each reporter shall receive the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) per day, for each and every day or part thereof for services while in attendance at sessions of court held in any other counties in said district; and such compensation shall be paid forthwith by the county auditor of each such county by warrant issued on the county treasurer thereof, on the filing by such reporter of a duly itemized and verified bill setting forth the number of days and dates of such service approved by any judge of said judicial district."

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1923.

CHAPTER 352-H. F. No. 939.

An act relating to villages and cities, and providing for the detachment of territory from certain villages and cities and the annexation thereof to adjoining cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annexation of territory to cities of the first class. —Territory may be detached from any incorporated village or